# OP \$115.00 3923278

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM760214 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Huntington National Bank		07/15/2022	National Banking Association: MICHIGAN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Zhongli Corporation, Inc.		
Street Address:	3099 Gudai Road, Minhang		
City:	Shanghai		
State/Country:	CHINA		
Postal Code:	201100		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3923278	ZHONGLI	
Registration Number:	3923281	ZHONGLI CORPORATION	
Registration Number:	3923280	ZLC	
Registration Number:	3923279		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3139610388

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3139610200

Email: msneyd@kerr-russell.com

Correspondent Name: Michael A Sneyd

Address Line 1: 500 Woodward Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Michael A Sneyd

Address Line 1: 500 Woodward Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

TRADEMARK REEL: 007873 FRAME: 0180

900724801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael A Sneyd		
SIGNATURE:	/M.A. Sneyd/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2022		
Total Attachments: 5			

### Total Attachments: 5

source=Zhongli IP Release.pdf (D1763719xA18F1)#page1.tif source=Zhongli IP Release.pdf (D1763719xA18F1)#page2.tif source=Zhongli IP Release.pdf (D1763719xA18F1)#page3.tif source=Zhongli IP Release.pdf (D1763719xA18F1)#page4.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Cover Sheet (original) (D1763711xA18F1)#page1.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Termination and Release"), dated as of July 15, 2022, is made by The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association (successor by merger to FirstMerit Bank, N.A.), having a place of business at 2301 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 525, Troy, Michigan 48084, for the benefit of Zhongli North America, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Zhongli North America"), Zhongli Holdings, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Zhongli Holdings"), Stern Rubber Company, a Minnesota corporation ("Stern Rubber"), ZHONGLI, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("ZHONGLI, LLC"), and Zhongli Corporation, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Zhongli Corporation") (Zhongli North America, Zhongli Holdings, Stern Rubber, ZHONGLI, LLC, and Zhongli Corporation are collectively called the "Grantors" and each individually a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to (a) that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of October 26, 2015, among Zhongli North America, Zhongli Holdings, Stern Rubber, Zhongli Corporation, and Lender, as amended (as amended, the "Original Credit Agreement"), (b) that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of January 28, 2019, by and among Lender and Grantors, as amended (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), which amended and restated the Original Credit Agreement, and (c) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, executed by certain of the Grantors and delivered to Lender, dated as of October 26, 2015 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 29, 2015 at Reel 5655, Frame 0681, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 28, 2019, by and between Lender and Grantors, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2019 at Reel 6547, Frame 0173 (as amended, the "IP Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Original Credit Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, Grantors granted to Lender a security interest in, among other things, the "Trademarks" as defined in the IP Security Agreement, including trademarks owned by Grantors listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and made a part hereof, and all other "IP Collateral" as defined in the IP Security Agreement associated with the Trademarks (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>").

WHEREAS, the Lender now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantors;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Lender hereby releases the security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to those trademarks set forth on Schedule A.
- 2. If and to the extent that Lender has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademarks Collateral, Lender hereby reassigns, grants and coveys to Grantors, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Lender, any and all of such right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Trademark Collateral, and the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlement for any past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks Collateral.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

By:\_

Name: Margaret Dunham

Title: Vice President

## **SCHEDULE A**

# $\underline{Trademarks}$

Owner	Mark	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Zhongli	"ZHONGLI CORPORATION"	3,923,281	February 16, 2010	February 22, 2011
Corporation, Inc.	CORTOICTION			
Zhongli	"ZHONGLI"	3,923,278	February 16, 2010	February 22, 2011
Corporation, Inc.				
Zhongli	"ZLC"	3,923,280	February 16, 2010	February 22, 2011
Corporation, Inc.				
Zhongli	" <b>\$</b> "	3,923,279	February 16, 2010	February 22, 2011
Corporation, Inc.			·	

**RECORDED: 10/10/2022**